or of the financial position that would have occurred if the merger had been
consummated on the dates indicated nor is it necessarily indicative of future
operating results or financial position of the combined enterprise. The
unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information does not reflect
any adjustments to reflect any cost savings or other synergies anticipated as a
result of the merger.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

   Proforma
   iCAD (1)   Qualia (2)   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Current assets:
   Cash and equivalents   $   587,879   $   446,031   $ (1,550,000)  (a)   $  5,383,910
   5,900,000   (a)
   Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance
   for doubtful accounts   1,027,266   2,479,089   (225,883)  (c)   3,280,472

   Inventory   531,402   1,457,636   1,989,038
   Prepaid and other   177,713   63,523   241,236
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total current assets   2,324,260   4,446,279   4,124,117   10,894,656
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Property and equipment:
   Equipment   953,722   1,581,794   2,535,516
   Leasehold improvements   21,250   9,729   30,979
   Furniture and fixtures   35,569   201,074   236,643
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   1,010,541   1,792,597   -   2,803,138

   Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   666,583   942,356   -   1,608,939
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form 8-K/A

33

Net property and equipment   343,958   850,241   -   1,194,199
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Other assets:
   Identifiable intangible assets   3,387,125   289,178   3,404,822   (b)   7,081,125
   Goodwill   17,415,723   -   25,789,497   (b)   43,205,220
   Other assets   -   345,414   345,414
   Patents, net   94,643   94,643
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total other assets   20,897,491   634,592   29,194,319   50,726,402
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Total assets   $ 23,565,709   $ 5,931,112   $ 33,318,436   $62,815,257
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

   PF1

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $  1,765,368   $ 2,722,133   (225,883)  (c)   $  4,261,618
   Accrued interest   262,834   262,834
   Accrued expenses   1,309,821   1,156,678   686,620   (a)   3,153,119
   Loans payable to sellers   -   -
   Note Payable   -   -
   Convertible subordinated debentures   10,000   -   10,000
   Current maturities of note payable   69,048   -   1,125,000   (a)   1,194,048
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total current liabilities   3,417,071   3,878,811   1,585,737   8,881,619

   Convertible promissory notes payable   2,930,000   -   2,930,000
   Note payable, less current maturities   56,155   -   3,375,000  (a)   3,431,155
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total liabilities   6,403,226   3,878,811   4,960,737   15,242,774
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Stockholders' equity:
   Convertible preferred stock   86   -   86
   Common stock   273,978   17   (17)  (d)   329,578
   43,000   (a)
   12,600   (a)
   Additional paid-in-capital   88,130,846   36,488,492   (36,488,492)  (d)   118,485,246
   24,467,000   (a)
   5,887,400   (a)
   Accumulated deficit   (70,292,163)   (34,531,251)   34,531,251   (d)   (70,292,163)
   Cumulative translation adjustment   95,043   (95,043)  (d)
   Treasury stock, at cost   (950,264)   (950,264)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Stockholders' equity   17,162,483   2,052,301   28,357,699   47,572,483
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $23,565,709   $ 5,931,112   $ 33,318,436   $ 62,815,257
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form 8-K/A

34

(1)   The iCAD balance sheet is as of September 30, 2003.

(2)   The Qualia balance sheet is as of December 31, 2003.

   PF2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   Proforma
   ICAD (1)   Qualia (2)   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

  Sales   $  6,246,432   $ 9,889,027   $   (23,309)  (e)   $ 16,112,150
  Government grant revenue   -   101,847   101,847
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total revenues   6,246,432   9,990,874   (23,309)   16,213,997

Cost of sales   5,585,384   4,604,632   (11,188)  (e)   10,178,828

   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Gross margin   661,048   5,386,242   (12,121)   6,035,169
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Operating expenses:
  Engineering and product development   1,950,171   5,186,105   7,136,276
  General and administrative   7,715,085   3,454,961   616,000  (f)   11,786,046
  Marketing and sales   987,587   9,535,139   10,522,726
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Total operating expenses   10,652,843   18,176,205   616,000   29,445,048
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Loss from operations   (9,991,795)   (12,789,963)   (628,121)   (23,409,879)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Interest and other income (expense),net   (48,167)   215,772   (246,094)  (h)   (78,489)

   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Net loss before taxes   (10,039,962)
   (12,574,191)   (874,215)   (23,488,368)

Income tax provision (expense)   -   (8,766,361)   8,766,361   (i)   -

   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Net loss   (10,039,962)   (21,340,552)   7,892,146   (23,488,368)

Preferred dividends   148,050   -   148,050

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form 8-K/A

35

   ------------   -----------   ------------   -------------
Net income (loss)  available to common
shareholders   $(10,188,012)  $(21,340,552)   $  7,892,146   $(23,636,418)
   ============   ============   ============   =============

Net loss per share basic and diluted   $   (0.39)   $   (0.78)

Weighted average number of shares used in
   computing earnings per share   26,000,177   4,300,000   (g)   30,300,177

 (1)   The iCAD financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2002
   include the results of iCAD for the twelve months ended December 31,
   2002 as adjusted to include twelve months results of ISSI which was
   acquired on June, 2002 (See Note 3).

(2)   The Qualia financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2002
   include the results of Qualia for the 12 months ended March 31, 2003,
   the Company's fiscal year-end as adjusted to include the twelve-months
   results of CADx which was acquired on September 26, 2002. (See Note 4).

   PF3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

   Pro Forma
   iCAD   Qualia   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

  Sales   $  4,938,629   $  10,325,256  $   (237,789)  (e)   $ 15,026,096
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total revenues   4,938,629
   10,325,256   (237,789)   15,026,096

Cost of sales   2,233,775   4,990,485   (114,139)  (e)   7,110,121
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Gross margin   2,704,854   5,334,771   (123,650)   7,915,975
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Operating expenses:

   Engineering and product development   1,813,560   2,727,329   4,540,889
   General and administrative   6,370,414   2,682,668   462,000   (f)   9,515,082
   Marketing and sales   1,077,189   5,403,975   6,481,164
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Total operating expenses   9,261,163   10,813,972   462,000   20,537,135

   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form 8-K/A

36

Loss from operations   (6,556,309)   (5,479,201)   (585,650)   (12,621,160)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Interest and other (income) expense,net   47,644   234,724   184,571   (h)   466,939
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Net loss   (6,603,953)   (5,713,925)   (770,221)   (13,088,099)

Preferred dividends   110,733   -   110,733
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Net loss available to common shareholders   $ (6,714,686)   $(5,713,925)   $   (770,221)   $(13,198,832)
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

Net loss per share basic and diluted   $   (0.25)   $   (0.43)

Weighted average number of shares used in
  computing earnings per share   26,531,177   4,300,000   (g)   30,831,177

   PF4

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of iCAD
have been prepared on the basis of assumptions relating to the allocation of
consideration paid to the acquired assets and liabilities of Qualia based on
management's best preliminary estimates. The actual allocation of the amount of
the consideration may differ from that reflected in these unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements after a third party valuation and other

[…]

(g) Reflects the increase in weighted average basic and diluted shares
outstanding for the common stock issued in connection with the merger. Pro forma
basic and diluted loss per share was calculated assuming that the 4,300,000
shares of iCAD common stock issued in connection with the merger were issued at
the beginning of the period presented.

   (h) Reflects the interest associated with the note payable of
$4,500,000 issued in connection with the Acquisition at an assumed expected
average interest of 6.25%. Year ended December 31, 2002 - Average Borrowings of
$3,937,500 x 6.25% = $246,094.

   (i) Elimination of Qualia tax provision due to loss of combined
entities.

   PF5

3.  ADJUSTMENTS TO ICAD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT ICAD
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   Proforma
   iCAD   ISSI   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Sales   $  5,000,184   $ 1,602,452   $   (356,204) (3a)   $  6,246,432
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   5,000,184   1,602,452   (356,204)   6,246,432

   Cost of sales   5,161,643   603,156   (179,415) (3a)   5,585,384
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form 8-K/A

38

   Gross margin   (161,459)   999,296   (176,789)   661,048
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Operating expenses:
   Engineering and product development   1,626,001   324,170   1,950,171
   General and administrative   6,595,076   938,509   181,500  (3b)   7,715,085
   Marketing and sales   987,587   -   987,587
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   9,208,664   1,262,679   181,500   10,652,843
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Loss from operations   (9,370,123)   (263,383)   (358,289)   (9,991,795)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Interest and other income (expense),net   (48,167)   -   (48,167)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Net income (loss) before tax   (9,418,290)   (263,383)   (358,289)   (10,039,962)

   Income tax provision (expense)   -   -   -
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Net loss   (9,418,290)   (263,383)   (358,289)   (10,039,962)

   Preferred dividends   148,050   -   148,050
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Net income (loss) available
   to common shareholders   $ (9,566,340)   $  (263,383)   $   (358,289)   $(10,188,012)
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

   Net loss per share basic and diluted   $   (0.46)   $   (0.39)

   Weighted average number of shares used in
   computing earnings per share   20,928,397   5,071,780   26,000,177

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   (3a) Reflects the elimination of sales between iCAD and ISSI.

   (3b) Reflects the amortization of intangible asset.

   PF6

4.  ADJUSTMENTS TO QUALIA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT QUALIA
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   Proforma
   Qualia   CADx   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Sales   4,990,493   $ 5,196,534   $   (298,000) (4a)   $  9,889,027
   Government grant revenue   101,847   -   101,847

Edgar Filing: ICAD INC - Form 8-K/A

39

   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   5,092,340   5,196,534   (298,000)   9,990,874

   Cost of sales   2,216,179   2,388,453   4,604,632
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Gross margin   2,876,161   2,808,081   (298,000)   5,386,242
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Operating expenses:
   Engineering and product development   2,478,993   2,707,112   5,186,105
   General and administrative   2,438,235   1,016,726   3,454,961
   Marketing and sales   4,911,917   4,921,222   (298,000) (4a)   9,535,139
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   9,829,145   8,645,060   (298,000)   18,176,205

   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Loss from operations   (6,952,984)   (5,836,979)   -   (12,789,963)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Interest and other income (expense),net   215,772   -   215,772
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Net loss before tax   (6,737,212)   (5,836,979)   -   (12,574,191)

   Income tax provision (expense)   (8,759,473)   (6,888)   (8,766,361)
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Net loss   (15,496,685)   (5,843,867)   -   (21,340,552)

   Preferred dividends   -   -   -
   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Net income (loss) available
   to common shareholders   (15,496,685)   $(5,843,867)   $   -   $(21,340,552)
   ============   ===========   ============   ============

   Net loss per share basic and diluted   $   (10.61)   $   (14.62)

   Weighted average number of shares used in
   computing earnings per share   1,460,000   1,460,000

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   (4a) Reflects the elimination of Royalty between Qualia and CADx.

   PF7

   SIGNATURES